4376A6 / 43774C / 437740 / 4377F3
TR
 -
EC
E
- B
A
 -

1.1 Applicability
This User Manual applies exclusively to measuring system models according to the
following type designation code with Incremental interface:
* 1 * 2 * 3 * 4 * 5 - * 6 * 6 * 6 * 6 * 6
Position Notation Description
* 1
A Explosion protection enclosure (ATEX);
I Incremental-Encoder, programmable
* 2
E Optical scanning unit ≤ 8.192 Impulses/Rev.
O Optical scanning unit ≤ 36.000 Impulses/Rev.
* 3
V Solid shaft
S Blind shaft
H Hollow through shaft
W Rope length transmitter (wire)
* 4
58 External diameter ∅ 58 mm
65 External diameter ∅ 65 mm
70 External diameter ∅ 70 mm
* 5 I Incremental-Encoder (ATEX)
* 6 - Consecutive number
* = Wild cards
General information
 TR-Electronic GmbH 2005, All Rights Reserved Printed in the Federal Republic of Germany
Page 24 of 36 TR - ECE - BA - DGB - 0049 - 09 06/20/2017
The products are labelled with affixed nameplates and are components of a system.
Depending of the device type, the following documentation therefore also applies:
• see chapter “Other applicable documents” in the Assembly Instructions
- Series 58: www.tr-electronic.de/f/TR-ECE-BA-DGB-0035
- Series 65: www.tr-electronic.de/f/TR-ECE-BA-DGB-0046
• optional: -User Manual with assembly instructions
1.2 Abbreviations and definitions
EMC Electro Magnetic Compatibility
NEC National Electrical Code
CW Clockwise
Printed in the Federal Republic of Germany  TR-Electronic GmbH 2005, All Rights Reserved
06/20/2017 TR - ECE - BA - DGB - 0049 - 09 Page 25 of 36
2 Additional safety instructions
2.1 Definition of symbols and instructions
means that death or serious injury can occur if the required
precautions are not met.
means that minor injuries can occur if the required
precautions are not met.
means that damage to property can occur if the required
precautions are not met.
indicates important information or features and application
tips for the product used.
2.2 Organizational measures
• This User Manual must always kept accessible at the site of operation of the
measurement system.
• Prior to commencing work, personnel working with the measurement system
must have read and understood
- the assembly instructions, in particular the chapter "Basic safety
instructions",
- and this User Manual, in particular the chapter "Additional safety
instructions".
This particularly applies for personnel who are only deployed occasionally, e.g. at the
parameterization of the measurement system.
Additional safety instructions
 TR-Electronic GmbH 2005, All Rights Reserved Printed in the Federal Republic of Germany
Page 26 of 36 TR - ECE - BA - DGB - 0049 - 09 06/20/2017
2.3 Usage in explosive atmospheres
When used in explosive atmospheres, the standard measuring system has to be
installed in an appropriate explosion protective enclosure and subject to requirements.